

NO. 49564-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT FERNANDEZ,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY

Thurston County Cause No. 15-1-01423-8

The Honorable Mary Sue Wilson, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

Law Office of Skylar Brett
P.O. Box 18084
Seattle, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Mr. Fernandez’s defense attorney provided ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to object to extensive, highly prejudicial, inadmissible evidence. 7

II. The court violated Mr. Fernandez’s right to due process by entering an order prohibiting from having in-person contact with his own children as a condition of his community custody. 11

III. The sentencing court exceeded its authority and violated Mr. Fernandez’s constitutional rights by imposing a curfew as a condition of his community custody. The curfew is not crime-related and violates Mr. Fernandez’s rights to freedom of movement and due process..... 14

A. The curfew condition of Mr. Fernandez’s community custody violates his constitutional rights. 14

B. The curfew condition of Mr. Fernandez’s community custody exceeds the sentencing court’s authority because it is not crime-related. 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500, 84 S.Ct. 1659, 12 L.Ed.2d 992 (1964).....	15
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156, 92 S.Ct. 839, 31 L.Ed.2d 110 (1972).....	15
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388, 71 L.Ed.2d 599 (1982)	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	7

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Johnston v. Ohls</i> , 76 Wn.2d 398, 457 P.2d 194 (1969).....	9
<i>State v. Ancira</i> , 107 Wn. App. 650, 27 P.3d 1246 (2001)	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>State v. Bache</i> , 146 Wn. App. 897, 193 P.3d 198 (2008).....	9
<i>State v. Berg</i> , 147 Wn. App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2008)	13
<i>State v. Chapin</i> , 118 Wn.2d 681, 826 P.2d 194 (1992)	9
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 187 Wn.2d 641, 389 P.3d 462 (2017).....	12, 15
<i>State v. Corbett</i> , 158 Wn. App. 576, 242 P.3d 52 (2010).....	13
<i>State v. J.D.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 501, 937 P.2d 630 (1997).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	7, 8, 10
<i>State v. Letourneau</i> , 100 Wn. App. 424, 997 P.2d 436 (2000), <i>as amended</i> (June 8, 2000)	12, 13
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	8

<i>State v. Mutch</i> , 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011).....	13
<i>State v. Pavlik</i> , 165 Wn. App. 645, 268 P.3d 986 (2011).....	9
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 187 Wn. App. 922, 352 P.3d 200 (2015), <i>review denied</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1011, 360 P.3d 817 (2015).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 128 Wn. App. 280, 115 P.3d 368 (2005).....	12
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn. App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998)	8, 10, 11
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	9
<i>State v. Warnock</i> , 174 Wn. App. 608, 299 P.3d 1173 (2013).....	16, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	2, 14, 15
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 7
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 2, 7, 11, 15
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	1, 11

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.030.....	2, 16, 17
RCW 9.94A.050.....	17
RCW 9.94A.505.....	2, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 803	1, 8
RAP 2.5.....	8
